ERROR PERFORMANCE IN BCH CODES

Project report is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the
Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Honours)
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ZURINA BINTI MOHAMED
Faculty of Electrical Engineering
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah S.W.T the Beneficent, the Merciful. Foremost, all praise to
Allah the entire incredible gift endowed upon me and for giving me the health and

strength to precede the study and enable me to prepare this thesis.

I would like to take this opportunity to thank everyone, who has contributed either
directly or indirectly throughout this thesis and project.

Specifically my thank goes to my supervisor Ir. Muhammad bin Ibrahim for his
guidance and concern throughout this thesis. Without his guidance and concern,

this project may not succeed.

My appreciation is also extended to the laboratory instructor, Encik
Kamaruzaman and to my entire friends especially Mr. Sayed Aziz and Mr. Heary
for their cooperation and suggestion towards completing this project. Last but not

least, this special thanks goes to my parents and family for their faith and support

in completing this thesis.

‘May God bless and reward them for their generosity’

il



ABSTRACT

This thesis intends to explain on BCH codes as one of several error detection and
error correction techniques of the block codes. BCH uses standard generator
polynomials that have been the most important term in their implementation of

error detection and error correction technique.

This thesis covers the theoretical and the practical design of the BCH codes. The
theoretical part covers the algorithms used, how they are encoded and decoded

and how they are used to correct errors.

The practical design is the way to implement the BCH codes into hardware to
gives a better understanding through the real operation of the BCH codes. It
attempts to provide a clear and simple explanation on the hardware schematic

diagram on BCH codes both at the transmitter and receiver part.
As the part of the software implementation, the results are obtained through a

simple simulation process by using Matlab V6.1. The error rate has been

computed to study about the performance of the BCH codes technique.

i



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER

1. INTRODUCTION
1.1  Introduction
1.2 Scope of Thesis
1.3 History of Channel Noise Improvement
1.4  Digital and Data Communication System
1.5  Advantages of Digital Communication System

1.6  The Basic Structure of a Communication System

2. ERROR CONTROL IN COMMUNICATION
2.1  Introduction
2.2 Digital Techniques and Error-Control Coding
2.3 Error Control
2.3.1 The Importance of Error Coding
24  Error Detection Technique
2.4.1 Parity
2.5  Error Correction

2.6  Type of Error Control

v

ii
i

iv

W

PAGE

11
11
12
13
13
13



2.7 The Purpose of Error Control Coding
2.8  Factor Influence to the Selection of Error Detection
and Error Correction Technique
2.8.1 Bit Error Rate (BER)
2.8.2 Types of Error
2.8.2.1 Random Error
2.8.2.2 Burst Error
BCH CODES OPERATION
3.1  Digital Devices and Techniques
3.2  Introduction
3.3  The Discrete Communication Channel
34  Cyclic Codes
3.5 BCH Codes
3.6  Encoding of BCH Codes
3.6.1 Encoding (15, 7) BCH Codes
3.6.2 Implementation of Codes
3.7  Decoding of BCH Codes
3.7.1 Decoder Design Technique
3.7.2 Double-Error Correction
3.8  Performance of BCH Codes

APPLICATION OF ERROR CONTROL CODING

4.1
4.2
4.3

44

2.6.1 Requirement

Introduction

Practical Applications of Codes

Error Control Coding in Communication

43.1 Application to Satellite Communications

4.3.2 Application to Broadcasting

43.3 Application to Other Communication Systems

Error Control Coding in Computers

15
15

17
17
18
18
19

20
20
21
22
23
25
26
29
29
32
32
35

36
36
38
38
38
39
40



