ERROR PERFORMANCE IN BCH CODES

Project report is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Honours) UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

> ZURINA BINTI MOHAMED Faculty of Electrical Engineering UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah S.W.T the Beneficent, the Merciful. Foremost, all praise to Allah the entire incredible gift endowed upon me and for giving me the health and strength to precede the study and enable me to prepare this thesis.

I would like to take this opportunity to thank everyone, who has contributed either directly or indirectly throughout this thesis and project.

Specifically my thank goes to my supervisor Ir. Muhammad bin Ibrahim for his guidance and concern throughout this thesis. Without his guidance and concern, this project may not succeed.

My appreciation is also extended to the laboratory instructor, Encik Kamaruzaman and to my entire friends especially Mr. Sayed Aziz and Mr. Heary for their cooperation and suggestion towards completing this project. Last but not least, this special thanks goes to my parents and family for their faith and support in completing this thesis.

'May God bless and reward them for their generosity'

ABSTRACT

This thesis intends to explain on BCH codes as one of several error detection and error correction techniques of the block codes. BCH uses standard generator polynomials that have been the most important term in their implementation of error detection and error correction technique.

This thesis covers the theoretical and the practical design of the BCH codes. The theoretical part covers the algorithms used, how they are encoded and decoded and how they are used to correct errors.

The practical design is the way to implement the BCH codes into hardware to gives a better understanding through the real operation of the BCH codes. It attempts to provide a clear and simple explanation on the hardware schematic diagram on BCH codes both at the transmitter and receiver part.

As the part of the software implementation, the results are obtained through a simple simulation process by using Matlab V6.1. The error rate has been computed to study about the performance of the BCH codes technique.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF TABLES	x
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi

CHAPTER

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Scope of Thesis	3
1.3	History of Channel Noise Improvement	3
1.4	Digital and Data Communication System	4
1.5	Advantages of Digital Communication System	5
1.6	The Basic Structure of a Communication System	6

PAGE

2. ERROR CONTROL IN COMMUNICATION

2.1	Introduction	8
2.2	Digital Techniques and Error-Control Coding	
2.3	Error Control	
	2.3.1 The Importance of Error Coding	11
2.4	Error Detection Technique	12
	2.4.1 Parity	13
2.5	Error Correction	13
2.6	Type of Error Control	13

	2.6.1	Requirement	15
2.7 ⁽	The Purpose of Error Control Coding		
2.8	Factor	Influence to the Selection of Error Detection	
	and Er	rror Correction Technique	17
	2.8.1	Bit Error Rate (BER)	17
	2.8.2	Types of Error	18
		2.8.2.1 Random Error	18
		2.8.2.2 Burst Error	19

3. BCH CODES OPERATION

3.1	Digital Devices and Techniques	20
3.2	Introduction	20
3.3	The Discrete Communication Channel	21
3.4	Cyclic Codes	22
3.5	BCH Codes	23
3.6	Encoding of BCH Codes	25
	3.6.1 Encoding (15, 7) BCH Codes	26
	3.6.2 Implementation of Codes	29
3.7	Decoding of BCH Codes	29
	3.7.1 Decoder Design Technique	32
	3.7.2 Double-Error Correction	32
3.8	Performance of BCH Codes	35

4. APPLICATION OF ERROR CONTROL CODING

4.1	Introduction	
4.2	Practical Applications of Codes	36
4.3	Error Control Coding in Communication	38
	4.3.1 Application to Satellite Communications	38
	4.3.2 Application to Broadcasting	38
	4.3.3 Application to Other Communication Systems	39
4.4	Error Control Coding in Computers	40